

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 12-61735-Civ-Zloch

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC., a Florida)
corporation not for profit, and DAN)
CHRISTENSEN, founder, operator and editor)
of the BrowardBulldog.com website,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
Washington, DC 20530, and)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,)
935 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
Washington, DC 20535,)

Defendants.)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Plaintiffs' Verified Motion for Interim
Attorneys' Fee Award and Supporting Memorandum of Law

Thomas R. Julin
Florida Bar No. 325376

Hunton & Williams LLP
Attorneys for Broward Bulldog, Inc.
1111 Brickell Avenue – Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
30.810.2516
tjulin@hunton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION 1

FACTS ON WHICH THIS MOTION IS BASED 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Interim Fee Awards are Appropriate in Protracted Cases 5

 II. The Court Should Grant an Interim Award 6

 A. The Plaintiffs Have Substantially Prevailed 8

 B. The Plaintiffs are Entitled to an Interim Fee Award 8

 1. The Public Already Has Derived Benefit from the Case 9

 2. The Plaintiffs Derived No Commercial Benefit 10

 3. The Plaintiff's Interest in the Records Serves the Public 10

 4. The Defendants Had No Reasonable Basis for Withholding the Records 11

 III. The Plaintiffs Have Shown the Amount of a Reasonable Interim Fee 12

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD FAITH CONSULTATION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ACLU v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<i>Allen v. Department of Defense</i> , 713 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1989).....	4
<i>Allen v. FBI</i> , 751 F. Supp. 255 (D.D.C. 1990)	4
<i>American Association of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 605 F. 3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Atlanta Journal and Constitution v. City of Atlanta Dep't of Aviation</i> , 442 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Baker v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-588, 2012 WL 5876241 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)	7
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	6
<i>Calypso Cargo Ltd. v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<i>Church of Scientology v. Harris</i> , 653 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)	7

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Department of Homeland Security,
892 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)7

Fenster v. Brown,
617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....6

Fund for Constitutional Government v. National Archives & Records Service,
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)5

Grabe v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
440 F. App’x 687 (11th Cir. 2011)6

Gray v. Bostic,
613 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2010).....13

Hastings v. Maine-Endwell Central School District,
676 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1982)4

Hertz Schram PC v. FBI,
No. 12-CV-14234, 2015 WL 5719673 (E.D. Mich. 2015)8

Hillery v. Rushen,
702 F.2d 848 (9th Cir. 1983)4

Hithon v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
566 F.. App’x 827 (11th Cir. 2014).....13

Judicial Watch v. Department of Justice,
878 F. Supp. 2d 2257

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin,
829 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1987)4

Lindy Brothers Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)12

Moffat v. Department of Justice,
No. 09-12067, 2012 WL 113367 (D. Mass. Jan. 12, 2012)7

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
672 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D. Me. 2009).....7

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010) 12, 13

Raher v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
No. 09-cv-526-ST (D. Ore. Jan. 2, 2013).....4

Rosenfeld v. Department of Justice,
904 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....7

Rosenfeld v. United States,
859 F. 2d 717 (9th Cir. 1988)3, 4

Ruiz v. Estelle,
609 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. Jan. 2, 1980)4

Shipes v. Trinity Indus.,
883 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1989)4

Simon v. United States,
587 F. Supp. 1029 (D.D.C. 1984)8

Waage v. Internal Revenue Service,
656 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (S.D. Cal. 2009)7

Warren v. Colvin,
744 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 2014)6

Weisberg v. U.S. Department of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)8

Yackowicz v. Pennsylvania,
683 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1982)4

Yonemoto v. Veterans’ Administration,
No. 06-378, 2012 WL 1980818 (D. Haw. June 1, 2012)7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E).....1, 3

Other Authorities

Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2016)7, 12
